RESOLUTION NO. 2012-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
INCREASING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR’S CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY
FROM $3,000 TO $5,000 FOR THE OLD TOWN STUB (9070 ELK GROVE
BOULEVARD) DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2011, the City Council authorized the award of a
construction contract to Arrow Construction for the Old Town Stub (9070 Elk Grove
Boulevard) Drainage improvements Project (“Project”) (Capital Improvement Project 1D
WDRO006) in the amount of $19,450 and authorized the Public Works Director the
authority to issue contract change orders in an amount not to exceed $3,000; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the Project there were unforeseen and
unanticipated construction issues that resulted in the need for changes to the Project
construction; and

WHEREAS, the final cost of the aforesaid unforeseen constructed-related issues
totaled $5,000, thereby exceeding the Public Works Director's change order authority by
$2,000; and

WHEREAS, additional change order authority is necessary to fully fund all work
completed on the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby increases the Public Works Director’s change order authority from $3,000
to $5,000 for the Old Town Stub (9070 Elk Grove Boulevard) Drainage Improvements
Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8"
day of February 2012.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

7
JASON LINDGRENACITY CLERK JONATHAN HOBBS™

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION

ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2012-17
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
February 8, 2012 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Hume, Davis, Detrick, Scherman
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Ja&on Lindgren, Ci&yGlerk "~

City of Elk Grove, California




